
 
                      INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                       THURSDAY JUNE 19, 1997 - 0530 MDT 
                         NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: Fire activity increased in the Northwest and Northern 
Rockies Areas.  A NICC Contract Jet will assist Canada with personnel 
demobilization today.  
 
 
 
                          NORTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
NORTH CANAL, Vale District, BLM.  This lightning-ignited fire is burning 
in grass and sage near Bully Creek Reservoir.  Three residences in the 
area have been secured.  
 
|   INCIDENT   |UNIT|ST| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ | 
|              |    |  |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|C-T-D| 
|NORTH CANAL   | VAD|OR| 1,200| 10|   NR|   65|   | 14|   2| NR | NR |   NR| 
 
 
 
 
                       NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
|   INCIDENT   |UNIT|ST| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ | 
|              |    |  |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOST|LOSS|C-T-D| 
|MOSEBY        | LED|MT|   100|100|  ---|   10|   |  4|    |   0|  NR|   4K| 
 LED = Lewistown, MT. 
 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK:  Arizona will be sunny and hot.  Temperatures will range from the 
80’s in the mountains to 105 in the deserts.  New Mexico will be sunny 
with a few mountain thunderstorms.  Mountain temperatures will be in the 
70’s and 80’s, with highs of 80 to 100 elsewhere.  Mostly sunny skies, dry 
conditions, and warm temperatures are forecast for California.  
Temperatures will range from the 60’s in the mountains to the 100’s in the 
deserts. Alaska will be partly cloudy with scattered showers and 
thunderstorms.  Coastal temperatures will be in the upper 50’s, while 
interior temperatures will reach the 70’s.  
 
 
 
                               FIRES:  Yesterday 
         |AREA      | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS |TOTAL | 
         |ALASKA    |     |     |     |     |      3 |      |    3 | 
         |NORTHWEST |     |   6 |     |     |        |    4 |   10 | 
         |CA-NORTH  |     |     |     |     |     11 |    4 |   15 | 
         |CA-SOUTH  |     |     |     |     |        |    1 |    1 | 
         |NORTHERN  |   1 |   1 |     |     |      1 |      |    3 | 
         |GB-EAST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
         |GB-WEST   |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
         |SOUTHWEST |     |     |     |     |        |      |   NR | 



         |ROCKY MTN |     |   1 |     |     |        |    2 |    3 | 
         |EASTERN   |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
         |SOUTHERN  |     |     |     |     |        |    1 |    1 | 
         |USA       |   1 |   8 |   0 |   0 |     15 |   12 |   36 | 
 
 
 
                          ACRES BURNED:  Yesterday 
   |AREA      |  BIA  | BLM  |  FWS  | NPS  | STATES | USFS  |   TOTAL   | 
   |ALASKA    |       |      |       |      |     79 |       |        79 | 
   |NORTHWEST |       |1,222 |       |      |        |    22 |     1,244 | 
   |CA-NORTH  |       |      |       |      |      3 |     2 |         5 | 
   |CA-SOUTH  |       |      |       |      |        |     0 |         0 | 
   |NORTHERN  |     0 |  100 |       |      |      0 |       |       100 | 
   |GB-EAST   |       |      |       |      |        |       |         0 | 
   |GB-WEST   |       |      |       |      |        |       |         0 | 
   |SOUTHWEST |       |      |       |      |        |       |        NR | 
   |ROCKY MTN |       |    1 |       |      |        |     0 |         1 | 
   |EASTERN   |       |      |       |      |        |       |         0 | 
   |SOUTHERN  |       |      |       |      |        |     1 |         1 | 
   |USA       |     0 |1,323 |     0 |    0 |     82 |    25 |     1,430 | 
 
 
 
                      RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
       |AREA      |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICOP.| AIRTNK. |  OVERHEAD | 
       |          |FED |ST/O|FED |ST/0|FED |ST/O|FED |ST/O| FED  |ST/0| 
       |ALASKA    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |NORTHWEST |  2 |    | 14 |    |  2 |    |  1 |    |      |    | 
       |CA-NORTH  |    |    |  2 |    |  1 |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |CA-SOUTH  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |NORTHERN  |    |    |  4 |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |GB-EAST   |    |    |  1 |    |  3 |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |GB-WEST   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |SOUTHWEST |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |ROCKY MTN |    |    |  5 |    |  1 |    |  1 |    |      |    | 
       |EASTERN   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
       |USA       |  2 |  0 | 26 |  0 |  7 |  0 |  2 |  0 |    0 |  0 | 
                 FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
                       ST/O = STATE OR OTHER RESOURCES 
                                NR = NO REPORT 
 
 
 
                            FIRES: Year to date 
    |AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM  | FWS  |  NPS  |STATES |  USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
    |ALASKA    |     1 |    21 |   16 |     2 |   288 |        |     328 | 
    |NORTHWEST |    38 |    39 |      |     1 |    94 |     79 |     251 | 
    |CA-NORTH  |    21 |    19 |      |     6 |   790 |    187 |   1,023 | 
    |CA-SOUTH  |       |    52 |    1 |    14 | 1,725 |    314 |   2,106 | 
    |NORTHERN  |   284 |     6 |   12 |       |    43 |     31 |     376 | 
    |GB-EAST   |     2 |    54 |      |     3 |    21 |     33 |     113 | 
    |GB-WEST   |       |    74 |      |    10 |    22 |     63 |     169 | 
    |SOUTHWEST |   323 |    72 |   10 |    36 |   464 |    660 |   1,565 | 
    |ROCKY MTN |   170 |    41 |      |     5 |   209 |     60 |     485 | 
    |EASTERN   |   548 |       |      |    15 | 6,635 |    319 |   7,517 | 



    |SOUTHERN  |     4 |       |   51 |    40 |16,037 |    518 |  16,650 | 
    |USA       | 1,391 |   378 |   90 |   132 |26,328 |  2,264 |  30,583 | 
    |10 YEAR AVERAGE                                              39,471 | 
 
 
 
                         ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
 |AREA     |  BIA  |   BLM   |  FWS  |  NPS  |  STATES |   USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
 |ALASKA   |      8|    5,336| 27,603|      3|      799|         |   33,749| 
 |NORTHWEST|    161|      735|       |       |      416|      266|    1,578| 
 |CA-NORTH |     36|       16|       |     30|    1,042|      746|    1,870| 
 |CA-SOUTH |       |    2,328|      1|      4|   12,382|    2,141|   16,856| 
 |NORTHERN |  1,330|      302|    719|       |    1,010|      265|    3,626| 
 |GB-EAST  |     26|    2,701|       |      7|    3,486|       44|    6,264| 
 |GB-WEST  |       |    5,298|       |      0|      127|      632|    6,057| 
 |SOUTHWEST|  1,569|    2,565|  1,588|    887|  109,214|    4,870|  120,693| 
 |ROCKY MTN| 12,747|       10|       |  1,387|    6,517|      209|   20,870| 
 |EASTERN  |  3,190|         |       |     72|   37,885|    5,033|   46,180| 
 |SOUTHERN |     12|         |  4,571|    796|  203,081|   12,575|  221,035| 
 |USA      | 19,079|   19,291| 34,482|  3,186|  375,959|   26,781|  478,778| 
 |10 YEAR AVERAGE                                                   795,193| 
 
 
 
                         CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
      |      PROVINCES      |     YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
      |BRITISH COLUMBIA     |       7 |       1 |      269 |      874 | 
      |YUKON TERRITORY      |       0 |       0 |       18 |       92 | 
      |ALBERTA              |       2 |       0 |      175 |      540 | 
      |NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |       0 |       0 |       15 |       39 | 
      |SASKATCHEWAN         |       0 |       0 |      146 |    1,676 | 
      |MANITOBA             |       0 |       0 |      163 |    3,496 | 
      |ONTARIO              |       5 |       0 |      604 |   24,091 | 
      |QUEBEC               |       3 |   2,478 |      435 |  174,696 | 
      |NEWFOUNDLAND         |       2 |      20 |       44 |      372 | 
      |NEW BRUNSWICK        |       1 |       0 |      138 |       83 | 
      |NOVA SCOTIA          |       0 |       0 |      140 |      272 | 
      |PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |       0 |       2 |       24 |       59 | 
      |NATIONAL PARKS       |       0 |       0 |       15 |       23 | 
      |TOTALS               |      20 |   2,501 |    2,186 |  206,313 | 
                    A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
               *** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 


